 Inspection of licensed food establishments for food safety & sanitation is a primary 

concern of the BOH. The State enacted changes to the MA Food Code over the past year 

which then caused changes in the associated requirements of permitting & inspection of 

food establishments.  There are one hundred & fifty-one (151) food &/or Retail Food 

establishments currently licensed.  Eleven (11) establishments opted to operate under the 

State (MA DPH) “potluck” policy for applicable non-profit churches & private clubs for 

exemption from BOH permitting & inspections.